have no fuel costs throughout the years (only the annual OPEX). It should be noted
that there is much discussion on appropriate values for the discount rate for renew-
able energy technologies such as solar PV. From a purely financial point of view,
often high discount rates up to 10% are used for developing countries such as In-
donesia [Steffen, 2020]. However, these discount rates have been criticized because
they do not take into account the social costs of carbon emissions and the long
term beneficial effects on future generations of renewable energy technologies. The
sensitivity analysis shows that if a lower discount rate would be considered from a
social-economic point of view, the LCOE goes down significantly. A decrease of the
discount rate from 9 to 7,2 (20%), could lead to a decrease in the average LCOE from
12 to 10 US$ct./KWh (12%). Furthermore, a lower discount rate from a financial
point of view can be achieved when low-interest loans are agreed on to finance the
project.

5.4 sensitivity analysis of lcoe 50

Table 5.3: Results of the sensitivity analysis of input parameters on the average LCOE; figures
are rounded to the nearest integer

Input parameter
LCOE average
[US$ct./KWh]

Percentage change compared
to LCOE in the base case [%]

-20% +20% -20% +20%

PVout 15 10 25 -17

CAPEX 10 14 -16 16

Discount rate 10 13 -12 13

Solar PV system lifetime 12 11 5 -3
Grid connection costs 11 12 -4 4

Connection distance factor 11 12 -4 4

OPEX 11 12 -2 2

System degradation rate 12 12 -1 1

Figure 5.6: Sensitivity of the input parameters on the average LCOE

5.4.2 CAPEX

Due to the expectations of declining utility-scale solar PV investment costs up to
90% by 2050 as discussed in Section 3.5, a separate sensitivity analysis was per-
formed for the input parameter CAPEX. The input value of the CAPEX was varied
with -30, -60 and -90%. The results are presented in Table 5.4 and rounded to the
nearest integer.

The results show that if the CAPEX keeps declining in the future decades, the LCOE

can be reduced up to 73% and can become as low as 3 US$ct./KWh (with a 90%
decrease of the CAPEX value). The current average LCOE is 12 US$ct./KWh. Also